Absence of Reverse Anomeric Effect in Furanosides
Hans Grundberg, Johan Eriksson-Bajtner, Karl-Erik Bergquist, Anders Sundin, and
Ulf Ellervik*
Organic Chemistry, Lund UniVersity, P.O. Box 124, SE-221 00 Lund, Sweden
ReceiVed March 1, 2006
A series of conformationally restrictedN-“furanosides” has been synthesized, where the carbons of the
tetrahydrofuran ring are kept in one plane by a rigid norbornane skeleton, permitting only the ring oxygen

a Reagents and conditions: (a) Br2/CH2Cl2, 0 °C, 15 min; (b) Amine,
20 °C, 3-16 h.
FIGURE 4. Numbering system used for compounds2-4.
Grundberg et al.
5894 J. Org. Chem., Vol. 71, No. 16, 2006
the distance H10a-H10b, which was expected not to vary with
conformational changes, was used as reference for normalization
of the NOESY correlations (Table 1). Decreasing NOEs from
H3a-H1, H5-H6, and H5-H7 and increasing NOEs from H5-
H10aand from H3a-H10aupon protonation of the nitrogen would
indicate a change in the populations from the pseudoaxial to
the pseudoequatorial conformation, which would show the
presence of a reverse anomeric effect.
Compound2 was dissolved in CDCl3, TfOH was added in
0.5 equiv increments, and qualitative NOEs were determined
from volume integrals of NOESY cross-peaks normalized
toward the cross-peak of H10a-H10b. The integral values were
then plotted against the addition of TfOH (Figure 6). The cross-
peaks from H3a-H1, H5-H6, and H5-H7 increased upon
protonation of the nitrogen, whereas the cross-peaks from H5-
H10a and H3a-H10a decreased, which indicates a change in the
populations from the pseudoequatorial to the pseudoaxial
conformation.
Conclusions
On protonation of compounds2-4 with trifluoromethane-
sulfonic acid, all compounds exhibited decreasing coupling
constants of the anomeric proton, indicating a shift toward the
pseudoaxial conformation of the substituent. The coupling
constant data were confirmed by a study of NOE interactions.
Altogether, these results show no evidence for a reverse
anomeric effect. Instead, they are in full agreement with a small
normal anomeric effect.
Experimental Section
(-)-(1S,2R,5R,6R,7S)-5-(N-Benzylamino)-2-methyl-4-oxatri-
cyclo [5,2,1,02,6]-decane (2).Compound123 (220 mg, 0.8 mmol)
was dissolved in CH2Cl2 (12 mL) and cooled to 0°C. A solution
of Br2 in CH2Cl2 (1.50 mL, 0.5 M) was added, and the solution
was allowed to reach room temperature in 15 min. Benzylamine
(0.44 mL, 4.0 mmol) was added, and the mixture was left overnight
protected from light. The mixture was chromatographed (SiO2, 10:1
toluene/acetone) to give2 (154 mg 74%) as an unseparable
diastereomeric mixture (R:S 5.9:1). An analytical sample was
recrystallized from heptane at-25 °C. [R]20
D -58.5° (c 1.0,
CHCl3); mp 72-73.5°C. 1H NMR (CDCl3): δ 7.23-7.41 (m, 5H,
ArH), 4.41 (d, 1H,J ) 4.2 Hz, H-5), 4.03, 3.82 (ABq, 1H each,J
) 13.2 Hz, H-11), 3.70, 3.56 (ABq, 1H each,J ) 9.0 Hz, H-3),
2.21 (bd, 1H,J ) 4.0 Hz, H-7), 1.92 (bd, 1H,J ) 3.5 Hz, H-1),
1.81 (dp, 1H,J ) 10.4 Hz, 1.9 Hz, H-10a), 1.52-1.63 (m, 2H,
H-8, H-9), 1.29-1.39 (m, 1H, H-9), 1.25 (dd, 1H,J ) 4.0 Hz, 1.4
Hz, H-6), 1.18 (s, 3H, CH3), 1.06-1.15 (m, 2H, H-8, H-10b).13C
NMR (CDCl3): δ 128.8, 128.64, 128.62, 127.3, 97.6, 78.7, 62.7,
50.2, 49.6, 45.8, 41.4, 36.0, 28.3, 24.5, 24.1. HRMS calcd for
C17H23NO (M + H) 258.1858, found 258.1866.
(-)-(1S,2R,5R,6R,7S)-2-Methyl-5-(N-phenylamino)-4-oxatri-
cyclo [5,2,1,02,6]-decane (3).Compound123 (64 mg, 0.23 mmol)